Court by the Chapter 15 Claims Order, as such Order may be amended, restated or varied by
subsequent Order of the Court from time to time;

“Claims Process” means the Claims Process for determining the validity of Claims for voting
and distribution purposes as set out in the Claims Order;

“Common Shares” means two million, four hundred and one thousand nine hundred and sixty
(2,401,960) common shares of Twin Rivers issued to Fraser pursuant to a Share Certificate dated
April 28, 2010 representing a 49% interest in the capital stock of Twin Rivers and having a
notional value of $24 million as at April 28, 2010;

“Continuing Obligations” has the meaning ascribed to it in the Transaction Agreement;